

### **EU Declaration of Conformity (DoC) for Food Contact Materials**

**Name of manufacturer:** Dongguan Grinvald Technology Co., Ltd.  
**Full address:** 401, building #3, No. 4 of Guangming New Village 2 Road Dongcheng, Dongguan City, CN 523000  
**Name of importer:** Global Tooling Service s.r.o.  
**Full address:** Varšavská 715/36 120 00 Prague 2, Czech Republic  
**Name of product:** Disposable PE gloves  
**Subtitle:** EcoCare by Medcare  
**Variants:** universal size  
**Number of pieces in a pack:** 250 pcs/500 pcs  
**Used materials:** Polyethylene (PE), Calcium Carbonate (CC)

**Designated purpose:** Disposable PE (polyethylene) gloves suitable for short-term contact with food.

The product is suitable for all types of foods:

- i. Liquid food
- ii. Acidic food
- iii. Alcoholic food
- iv. Fatty food
- v. Dry food

**Conditions of contact:**

Single-use at a temperature of up to 40 °C for up to 12 hours. The product is not intended for the storage of food.

Under normal and predictable circumstances, the use of the aforementioned product does not represent any risk to one's health.

The contact ratio between the food and the surface of the item based on the volume or weight of the food is 0.6 dm<sup>2</sup> of the product's surface per 100 ml and more of food.

**Information about functional barriers**

The aforementioned product does not contain any functional barriers

Materials and items, including active and intelligent materials and items, are made in compliance with best practices in production so that under usual or standard conditions of use these do not release their components into the food in quantities which could:

- i. Threaten the health of humans, or
- ii. Cause unacceptable changes in the composition of the food, or
- iii. Negatively impact the organoleptic properties of the food.

The aforementioned product complies with the migration limits as per Annex I of EC Regulation 10/2011, as amended, including EC Regulation 2020/1245. The specified specific migrations of primary aromatic amines for the aforementioned product complies with the requirements of Annex II par. 2 of EC Regulation 10/2011, as amended, including EC Regulation 2020/1245, complies with the requirements of Annex II Table 1 of EC Regulation 10/2011, as amended, including EC Regulation 2020/1245 on the migration of monitored elements, and complies with the requirements on organoleptic inertia as per article 3 of European Parliament and Council Regulation 1935/2004.

The manufacturer specified above declares that the product described above complies with European Parliament and Council Regulation 1935/2004 of 27 October 2004, on materials and items intended for food contact, as amended by implementing regulations and EC Regulation 10/2011, as implemented by EC Regulations 321/2011, 1282/2011, 1183/2012, 202/2014, 174/2015, 2016/1416, 2017/752, 2018/79, 2018/213, 2018/831, 2019/1338 and 2020/1245.

This declaration is issued based on laboratory tests carried out by the State Health Institute in Prague (National referential laboratory for materials intended for contact with foods and for products intended for children up to 3 years of age).

In Dongguan (China), 30 June 2021



On behalf of the manufacturer: Dr. Anna Grinvald, CEO